

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

RICHARD FIELDS, Plaintiff,	:	
	:	CIVIL ACTION
	:	No. 14cv4424
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
CITY OF PHILADELPHIA et al., Defendants.	:	

---

AMANDA GERACI, Plaintiff,	:	
	:	CIVIL ACTION
	:	No. 14cv5264
	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
CITY OF PHILADELPHIA et al., Defendants.	:	

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. Standard of Review..... 2

II. The Claims Defendants Do Not Challenge..... 2

III. The City Is Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs' Claims ..... 2

    A. Plaintiffs Have Adduced Ample Evidence of an Unconstitutional Custom Within the PPD of Retaliating Against Individuals Who Record the Police. .... 4

    B. Plaintiffs Have Adduced Ample Evidence that PPD Policymakers Were Deliberately Indifferent to the Need for Better Training and Supervision for PPD Officers on the Public’s Right to Record. .... 7

    C. Plaintiffs Have Adduced Ample Evidence that the City’s Failures Caused the Violation of Their First Amendment Right to Record. .... 11

IV. The Individual Defendants Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity on Plaintiffs' First Amendment Claims (Count I)..... 12

    A. Because These Cases Present a Recurrent and Important Constitutional Issue, the Court Should Follow the *Saucier* Procedure. .... 13

    B. Defendants Violated the First Amendment by Arresting Plaintiffs for Recording or Observing Public Police Activities. .... 15

    C. The First Amendment Right to Record Public Police Activities Was Clearly Established at the Time of Plaintiffs’ Arrests..... 18

V. Defendant Sisca Is Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on Richard Field's Claims for Unreasonable Search (Count II) and Malicious Prosecution (Count III) ..... 21

VI. Defendants Barrow, Jones, and Smith Are Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on Amanda Geraci's Excessive Force Claim (Count II) ..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.M. ex rel. J.M.K. v. Luzerne Cty Juvenile Detention Center</i> , 372 F.3d 572 (3d Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>ACLU of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Adkins v. Limitiaco</i> , 537 Fed. App’x 721 (9th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Alliance to End Repression v. City of Chicago</i> , Civ. No. 74 C 3268, 2000 WL 562480 (N.D. Ill. May 8, 2000).....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731, 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....	19
<i>Beck v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 89 F.3d 966 (3d Cir. 1996).....	4, 11
<i>Berg v. County of Allegheny</i> , 219 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Bielevicz v. Dubinon</i> , 915 F.2d 845 (3d Cir. 1990).....	4
<i>Blue Auctions v. Foster</i> , 528 Fed. App’x 190 (3d Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989).....	21
<i>Buehler v. City of Austin</i> , No. A-13-CV-1100-ML, 2015 WL 737031 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 20, 2015).....	16, 19
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692, 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....	13, 14
<i>Carter v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 181 F.3d 339 (3d Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	2
<i>Channel 10, Inc. v. Gunnarson</i> , 337 F. Supp. 634 (D. Minn. 1972).....	16
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	17
<i>Connell v. Hudson</i> , 733 F. Supp. 465 (D.N.H. 1990).....	16
<i>Crawford v. Geiger</i> , No. 3:13CV1883, 2015 WL 5569007 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 22, 2015).....	15, 16
<i>DiBella v. Borough of Beachwood</i> , 407 F.3d 599 (3d Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	16

<i>Gaymon v. Borough of Collingdale</i> , No. CIV.A. 14-5454, 2015 WL 4389585 (E.D. Pa. July 17, 2015).....	16
<i>Gericke v. Begin</i> , 753 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Gilles v. Davis</i> , 427 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	15, 18
<i>Higginbotham v. City of New York</i> , 105 F. Supp. 3d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	16, 19, 21
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	18
<i>Iacobucci v. Boulter</i> , 193 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>Kelly v. Borough of Carlisle</i> , 622 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	17, 19
<i>Lambert v. Polk County</i> , 723 F. Supp. 128 (S.D. Iowa 1989).....	16
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	16
<i>Montgomery v. Killingsworth</i> , No. 13CV256, 2015 WL 289934 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 22, 2015)....	17, 20
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	12
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	13, 14
<i>Pomykacz v. Borough of W. Wildwood</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 504 (D.N.J. 2006).....	18
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) .....	13
<i>Robinson v. Fetterman</i> , 378 F. Supp. 2d 534 (E.D. Pa. 2005) .....	18, 20
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	14, 18
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>Smith v. Mensinger</i> , 293 F.3d 641 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	23
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	21
<i>Thomas v. Cumberland County</i> , 749 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. N.J. 2014).....	3
<i>Williams v. Guard Bryant Fields</i> , 535 F. App'x 205 (3d Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Williamson v. Mills</i> , 65 F.3d 155 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	15

**Other Authorities**

Model Civ. Jury Instructions, § 4.6.2 (3d Cir. 2014) ..... 23

Model Civ. Jury Instructions, § 4.6.6 (3d Cir. 2014) ..... 3

Model Civ. Jury Instructions, § 4.6.7 (3d Cir. 2014) ..... 3

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 407 ..... 8
